## STATE OF MICHIGAN

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF ALLEGAN

## SHERIFF'S OFFICE-AUTHORIZE VEHICLE REPLACEMENT

WHEREAS, one Sheriff police interceptor vehicle was totaled due to an accident; and

Vehicle Description:	MMRMA Claim	Additional CIP		
	Reimbursement:	Requested:		
Unit #17 VIN GC91772	\$9,000	\$23,994		

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the capital purchase of one police interceptor vehicle from Signature Ford at \$32,994 through the Macomb County Bid 21-18 Cooperative Agreement; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the County Administrator is authorized to allocate \$23,994 from capital and the \$9,000 received from MMRMA for the total loss of the unit, for a total of \$32,994; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Board Chairperson and/or the County Administrator are authorized to sign the necessary documents on behalf of the County and that the Executive Director of Finance is authorized to make the necessary budget adjustments to complete this action.



Request Type

Purchases - Capital Budget

Completed RFA form must be attached to a work order request through the Track-It System. If you have any questions regarding this process, please contact Administration @ ext. 2633.

Select a Request Type to reveal and complete required form.

RFA#: <u>193-749</u>
Date: <u>8/5/20</u>

Submitted By Contact Information  Item(s):  Seeking Allegan County Board approval to replace one vehicle for County fleet from CIP. A vehicle was lost due to an accident: Sheriff vehicle unit #17 Vin GC91772.  Purchase Price \$32,994.00 (net impact to CIP \$23,994). MMRMA totaled #17 Vin GC91772 vehicle and approved a reimbursement of
Seeking Allegan County Board approval to replace one vehicle for County fleet from CIP. A vehicle was lost due to an accident: Sheriff vehicle unit #17 Vin GC91772.  Purchase Price \$32,994.00 (net impact to CIP \$23,994). MMRMA totaled #17 Vin GC91772 vehicle and approved a reimbursement of
Seeking Allegan County Board approval to replace one vehicle for County fleet from CIP. A vehicle was lost due to an accident: Sheriff vehicle unit #17 Vin GC91772.  Purchase Price \$32,994.00 (net impact to CIP \$23,994). MMRMA totaled #17 Vin GC91772 vehicle and approved a reimbursement of
vehicle unit #17 Vin GC91772.  Purchase Price \$32,994.00 (net impact to CIP \$23,994). MMRMA totaled #17 Vin GC91772 vehicle and approved a reimbursement of
\$9,000 which was deposited in CIP 2450.000.682.00.00.
Once approved the vehicle will be purchased from Signature Ford (Macomb County Bid 21-18, a cooperative agreement).
Total Bid Price \$32,994.00
Budgeted? C Yes No
No. Bids Sent
No. Bids Received
Prebid or Qualifications:
Macomb County Bid 21-18, a cooperative agreement
Recommendation of Award:
Executive Director of Services recommends replacement through Signature Ford
Equipment / Service / Supplies:
Where it was advertised

**REMINDER - Include Tabulation Sheet** 



## PURCHASE ORDER =

ven	aor ——		Snip	10 —			
Name	Signatur	e Ford (Bill Campbell)	Name	Allegan County Transportation			
Address	1960 E Main St		Address	750 Air	50 Airway Drive		
City	Owosso	St MI ZIP 48867 City Allegan				St MI ZIP 49010	
Phone	989-725	-2888	ın Wedge)				
Qty	Units	Descr	•			Unit Price	TOTAL
1	each	2021 Interceptor, 3.3L V6 Direct-Injection FFV (K8A/500A)				\$31,544.00	\$31,544.00
		Color: Arizona Beige Clearcoa	t Metallic (E3	5)			
1	each	Dark Car Feature (43D)				\$20.00	\$20.00
1	each	Dome Lamp - Red/White (17T)				\$50.00	\$50.00
1	each	Spot Lamp - Dual - LED Bulbs -	\$620.00	\$620.00			
1	each	Noise Suppression Bonds (Ground Straps) (60R)				\$100.00	\$100.00
1	each	Global Lock/Unlock (18D)	\$0.00	\$0.00			
1	each	Rear Door Handles/Locks/Windo	ows Inoperab	le (68G)		\$75.00	\$75.00
1	each	Lock System (Single Key) - Keyed Alike 0151x (59G)&(59_)				\$50.00	\$50.00
1	each	Class III Trailer Tow Lighting Package (52T)				\$80.00	\$80.00
1	each	Rear Lighting Solution (66C)	\$455.00	\$455.00			
		Replace crashed unit #17 (lost 7	7/8/2020)				
		,	,				
						SubTotal	\$32,994.00
Payment Details ————					Ship	ping & Handling	\$0.00
(	$\odot$	Check		)			
	$\circ$	Cash			Taxes	State	
	$\circ$	Account No.					
	0	Credit Card				TOTAL	\$32,994.00
						-	
	Name						
	CC #			)			
		Exp Date		/			
	Shippir	ng Date					
	- 11	3					
			J				
	Approv	al	\				
(	Rober Sa	arro,	)	Date			
		Adminstrator		Order N	10		
	, ,			Sales R			
		Date		Ship Vi	•		
	Notes/Re	marks					